

Supreme Court, U.S.

F I L E D

JUL 15 1999

No. 98-1464

Supreme Court of the United States

October Term, 1998

**JANET RENO, ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF THE UNITED STATES, Petitioner,**

-versus-

**CHARLIE CONDON, ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF SOUTH CAROLINA, Respondent.**

*On Writ of Certiorari to the US Court of Appeals,
for the Fourth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF THE UNITED STATES:**

**SCREEN ACTORS GUILD
RICHARD MASUR, PRESIDENT
GAVIN DE BECKER
CONGRESSMAN JAMES P. MORAN
ESTATE OF JOHN BRITTON, M.D.**

**Roy Lucas
PRIVATE CITIZEN
Washington, DC
PO Box 1433
Melbourne, FL 32902
*Counsel for Amici Curiae***

No. 98-1464

Supreme Court of the United States
October Term, 1998

**JANET RENO, ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF THE UNITED STATES, Petitioner,**

-versus-

**CHARLIE CONDON, ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF SOUTH CAROLINA, Respondent.**

*On Writ of Certiorari to the US Court of Appeals,
for the Fourth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF THE UNITED STATES:**

**SCREEN ACTORS GUILD
RICHARD MASUR, PRESIDENT
GAVIN DE BECKER
CONGRESSMAN JAMES P. MORAN
ESTATE OF JOHN BRITTON, M.D.**

Roy Lucas
PRIVATE CITIZEN
Washington, DC
PO Box 1433
Melbourne, FL 32902
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Questions Presented	2
Amici Curiae on the Brief	3
Table of Cited Authorities	5
Statement of the Case	8
 ARGUMENT:	
I. Congress May, Under the Commerce Clause, Protect Citizens from Unconsented Disclosure of Private Identifying Information by State Agencies, Where Such Disclosure Is Not Substantially Related to Legitimate Agency Functions, and Materially Facilitates Stalking, Threats to Life & Security, and Harassment	11
II. Congress May, Under the Privileges and Immunities Safeguards, Protect Citizens from Unconsented Disclosure of Private Identifying Information by State Agencies, Where Such Disclosure Is Not Substantially Related to Legitimate Agency Functions, and Materially Impedes the Exercise of Rights of Citizenship	17
III. Congress May, Under Section 5, Amendment XIV, Protect Citizens from Unconsented Disclosure of Private Identifying Information by State Agencies, Where Such Disclosure Is Not Substantially Related to Legitimate Agency Functions, and Materially Facilitates Deprivations of Recognized Fourte	21
Conclusions	27

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases:

AWCC v Raney, 99-05-CV-ORL
 (MD Fla, filed 1/5/99) 17

EEOC v Wyoming, 460 US 226 (1983) 15

Fadjo v Coon, 633 F2d 1172 (5th Cir 1981) 25

Garcia v San Antonio Metro, 469 US 528 (1985) 15

Greidinger v Davis, 988 F2d 1344 (4th Cir 1993) 25

Manhattan Magnolia Corp v Unterberger,
 99-8164-CV-WPB (SD Fla, filed 3/4/99) 17

Minnesota v Carter, 142 LEd2d 373 (1998) 22

Oklahoma v United States,
 161 F3d 1266 (10th Cir 1998) *passim*

Olmstead v United States, 277 US 438 (1928) 26

Pryor v Reno, 171 F3d 1281 (11th Cir 1999) 10,17,27

Saenz v Roe, — US — (1999) 18,19

Semayne's Case, 77 Eng Rep 194 (KB 1604) 22

Shapiro v Thompson, 394 US 618 (1969) 20

South Carolina v Baker, 485 US 505 (1988) 14,15,17

Summit Health v Pinhas, 500 US 322 (1991) 13

Travis v Reno, 163 F3d 1000 (7th Cir 1998) 10,17,27

United States v Darby, 312 US 100 (1941) 14

United States v FLRA, 510 US 487 (1994) 20, 23,24

United States v Guest, 383 US 745 (1966) 19

United States v Ray, 502 US 164 (1991) 23,24

United States v Soderna, 82 F3d 1370 (7th Cir 1996) 13

United States v Westinghouse,
 638 F2d 570 (3d Cir 1980) 25

Whalen v Roe, 429 US 589 (1977) 23,25,26

Wilson v Layne, — US — (1999) 24

Constitutional Provisions:

Amendment X *passim*

Amendment XIV *passim*

Article I, §8, Commerce Clause *passim*

Statutes:

DPPA, 18 USC §2721 *passim*

FOIA, 5 USC §552 *passim*

Legislative History:

Cong Rec S15761-65 (11/16/93) *passim*

Cong Rec H2522-24 (4/20/94) *passim*

Texts, Treatises and Other Materials:

DeBecker, Gavin, GIFT OF FEAR (1997) 12

Douglas, John, MIND HUNTER (1995) 10

Douglas, John, OBSESSION (1998) 8,9

Meloy, R Reid, PhD, PSYCHOLOGY OF
 STALKING: Clinical and Forensic
 Perspectives (Academic Press, 1998) 10,12,13

Rothfeder, J, PRIVACY FOR SALE (1992) 8
